
Vehicle diagnostic and initialization

Operating Manual A01.01 03/09



Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
IA5E02528467/0101

Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Contents

Contents

About this Manual ........................................................................................................... i

1 General information .....................................................................................  1-1
1.1 Safety Instructions...........................................................................................  1-1

1.2 Using this Operating Manual ...........................................................................  1-1

1.3 Prerequisites.................................................................................................... 1-2

1.3.1 Hardware requirements ......................................................................  1-2

1.3.1.1 Diagnostics Interface ......................................................................  1-2

1.3.2 Software requirements........................................................................ 1-3

1.3.2.1 Microsoft XML Parser MSXML 4.0 Service Pack 2.........................  1-3

1.3.2.2 Adobe Acrobat Reader 5.05 or higher ............................................  1-3

1.3.2.3 Internet Explorer (IE) 6....................................................................  1-3

1.3.2.4 Java Virtual Machine 1.4.2_15........................................................  1-3

1.3.3 Network connection ............................................................................  1-3

1.3.4 Certificates..........................................................................................  1-3

1.4 User interface erWin........................................................................................ 1-4

1.4.1 Obtain user ID and password .............................................................  1-4

1.4.2 Downloading Adaptation Functions ....................................................  1-4

1.4.3 Requesting licenses / user authorization ............................................  1-4

1.5 Version identification of diagnostics software.................................................. 1-5

2 Checklist .......................................................................................................  2-1

3 Installing and uninstalling ...........................................................................  3-1
3.1 Downloading the diagnostics software ............................................................  3-1

3.2 Installation of the diagnostics software............................................................  3-2

3.3 Uninstalling the diagnostics software .............................................................. 3-6

4 Menu Navigation ...........................................................................................  4-1
4.1 Menus..............................................................................................................  4-1

4.2 Left and right information windows.................................................................. 4-2

4.2.1 Left information window......................................................................  4-2

4.2.2 Right information window ................................................................... 4-3

4.3 Work window ................................................................................................... 4-4



Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
IIA5E02528467/0101

Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Contents

4.4 Navigation bar ................................................................................................. 4-5

4.5 Control buttons ................................................................................................  4-6

4.6 Selection bar ................................................................................................... 4-7

4.7 Dialogue box ................................................................................................... 4-8

4.8 Scroll bar .........................................................................................................  4-9

4.9 Slide control.....................................................................................................  4-9

4.10 Using the Virtual Keyboard............................................................................ 4-10

4.11 Printing .......................................................................................................... 4-12

4.11.1 Print/Save" dialogue window ........................................................... 4-13

5 Initial start-up of the diagnostics software ................................................  5-1
5.1 Diagnostics Interface.......................................................................................  5-1

5.2 VC Configurator...............................................................................................  5-1

5.3 Initial start-up of the software .......................................................................... 5-2

5.4 Changing the dealership identifier ...................................................................  5-4

5.5 Change date/time ............................................................................................ 5-6

5.5.1 Setting the date................................................................................... 5-8

5.5.2 Setting the time...................................................................................  5-8

5.5.3 Accepting the date/time ...................................................................... 5-9

5.6 Vehicle brand data ........................................................................................ 5-10

5.6.1 Unzipping vehicle brand data ...........................................................  5-10

5.6.2 Install vehicle brand data .................................................................. 5-11

5.7 Consistency check......................................................................................... 5-13

5.8 Problems during start-up ............................................................................... 5-14

5.8.1 Incorrect user ID and/or password entry...........................................  5-14

5.8.2 Missing license (user authorization) .................................................  5-14

5.8.3 Outdated diagnostics software or vehicle brand data....................... 5-15

5.8.4 Incorrect network connection............................................................  5-15

6 Adaptation Functions ...................................................................................  6-1
6.1 Overview..........................................................................................................  6-1

6.2 Vehicle identification........................................................................................ 6-3

6.2.1 Diagnostics interface is not connected ...............................................  6-5

6.3 Selection of functions ......................................................................................  6-5

6.3.1 Documents.......................................................................................... 6-7



Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
IIIA5E02528467/0101

Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Contents

6.4 Test plan.......................................................................................................... 6-9

6.5 Function Test.................................................................................................  6-11

6.5.1 Test dialogues .................................................................................. 6-13

6.5.2 Measuring instructions (multimeter)..................................................  6-13

6.5.3 Measuring instructions for vehicle systems ......................................  6-13

6.5.3.1 Measuring instruction results in a message.................................. 6-14

6.5.3.2 Measuring instructions with direct output......................................  6-14

6.5.3.3 Measured values table.................................................................. 6-15

6.6 Exiting the operating mode "Adaptation Functions" ...................................... 6-17

6.6.1 Cancel...............................................................................................  6-17

6.6.2 Exit....................................................................................................  6-17

6.7 Diagnostics protocol ...................................................................................... 6-18

6.8 Function test protocol ....................................................................................  6-18

7 Administration ..............................................................................................  7-1
7.1 Start Administration .........................................................................................  7-1

7.2 Select function................................................................................................. 7-2

7.3 Brand installation.............................................................................................  7-2

7.4 Signal generator .............................................................................................. 7-3

7.5 Date/Time........................................................................................................ 7-4

7.6 Select function................................................................................................. 7-5

7.7 Contents .......................................................................................................... 7-6

7.8 Network settings.............................................................................................. 7-7

7.8.1 Display network settings ..................................................................... 7-8

7.8.2 Displaying the target URL...................................................................  7-8

7.8.3 Network Security test (confidentiality and component protection) ......  7-8

7.8.4 Online-connection self-test .................................................................  7-8

7.8.5 Application tests..................................................................................  7-8

7.9 Screen resolution............................................................................................. 7-9

8 Help ................................................................................................................  8-1
8.1 Overview..........................................................................................................  8-1

8.2 Starting and closing Help.................................................................................  8-1

8.3 Help overview.................................................................................................. 8-2

8.4 Help for a pressed button ................................................................................ 8-4



Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
IVA5E02528467/0101

Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Contents

9 Abbreviations and Terms ............................................................................  9-1

10 Index ............................................................................................................  10-1

Applicable Software Versions

The software version from V16.05.00 is being described. 

Associated Documents

Please also see the following information and documents: 

/1/ The enclosed documents to the diagnostics interface in compliance with standard 
SAE J2534-1 should be observed.

/2/ Additional information for the diagnostics software may also be found on the internet 
portal erWin, see section 1.4. 

/3/ When installing on a VAS 505x vehicle diagnostics tester, its accompanying technical 
documents must be observed.

/4/ When installing on a PC or laptop, its accompanying technical documents must be ob-
served.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization About this Manual

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
iA5E02528467/0101

About this Manual
This Operating Manual contains important information, tips, instructions, and WAR-
NINGS about installing and using the diagnostics software and tester on applicable
vehicles. For the proper use of the software and the tester as well as for  own safety and
for the safety of others, you must also read and heed  the information and Warnings in
this Operating Manual. And in the applicable service literature for the vehicle(s) being
diagnosed, serviced or repaired.

Legend
Icons with the following definitions are used in the Safety Instructions,  in the Operating
Manual and in diagnostics program screen displays.

Texts with this symbol contain information regarding your safety and how you can reduce
the risk of serious and fatal injuries.

WARNING!

Text with this symbol contains information about how you can help prevent damage to
the vehicle or tester. 

CAUTION!

Text with this symbol contains additional useful information about the product and its use,
etc.. 

Note:



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization About this Manual

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
iiA5E02528467/0101

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 
The general safety instructions and WARNINGS are  appear below. Please read the
entire Operating Manual prior to using the software. 

These instructions also contain special instructions, because the diagnostics software
can also be downloaded to the entire Volkswagen Group tester family VAS 505x (VAS
5051B, VAS 5052, VAS 5052A). These instructions also include those for a Bluetooth®
wireless operation. Safety information may also be shown on screen displays of the dia-
gnostics software. Follow all the instructions displayed. 

Improper use of tester can cause serious personal injury. Use the tester only as
described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended accessories. 

• Never use tester if the power cable or the unit itself is damaged. 
• Never use the tester if a diagnostic or measuring lead or cable, or any accessory car-

rying current is damaged. Have the damage repaired by a qualified technician. 
• Never let cables or wires hang over the edges of desks, benches or consoles. 
• Never let cables or leads be damaged, especially through  contact with hot compon-

ents or rotating fan blades. 
• Use measurement leads only within the measurement ranges specified in the techni-

cal specifications and the descriptions in the instruction manual for the tester. Never
make measurements with damaged leads. Use measurement probes only on cables
that are undamaged. 

• Never use an extension cord with the tester.  Use only specified cables and leads. 
• Always unplug equipment from electrical outlets when not in use. Never yank the po-

wer cable to pull the plug out of the outlet. Grasp the plug itself and pull to disconnect
from the power supply. 

• Never use tester near open containers of flammable liquids, especially gasoline, fuel
and solvebts, to help reduce the risk of fire or explosion. Tester contains components
that can cause sparks that can ignite fumes.

• Always use tester at least 18 inches (460 mm) above the floor, because fumes from
fuels and other flammable liquids accumulate at floor level. 

• Never use a wireless transmitter, for example WLAN or Bluetooth, near unshielded
detonators or in an explosive environment, unless the device has been properly ad-
justed to make it suitable for use under these conditions. 

• Never use the tester, connect or disconnect data transmission cables during a thun-
derstorm. 

• Never open the tester or its accessories or make unauthorized or unapproved modifi-
cations to them.

WARNING!



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization About this Manual

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
iiiA5E02528467/0101

• Always connect the tester and its accessories to a protected, grounded power outlet,
preferably a TN system outlet. When connected to an electrical power supply, the tes-
ter and its accessories correspond to protection class 1 and are equipped with safety-
rated power cable. 

• Always turn the tester and its accessories off with the on/off switch and disconnect all
power cables from power outlets if the unit is not being used for a longer period of time.
Make sure that the battery is fully charged before disconnecting if from the power out-
let. Turning the tester off with the on/off switch is not sufficient if the unit is not being
used for a longer period of time. 

• Never replace the fuse in the tester with an improper fuse. Use only a replacement
fuse of the same type and same amperage to reduce the risk of fire hazards and to
protect the unit from damage Always refer to the technical information in the instruc-
tion manual for the tester. 

• Never replace the tester battery unless you have the technical training to do so pro-
perly. 

• Never short-circuit the battery. 
• Never throw the battery into a fire. 
• Always dispose of or recycle the battery in accordance with local regulations and only

when it is completely discharged. 
• Always follow appropriate safety precautions when working on electronic vehicle  ig-

nition systems. They can carry high voltage of up to 30 kV. 
• Always make sure that the workspace is properly ventilated when working on an en-

gine that is running. Engine exhaust contains carbon monoxide, an odorless and co-
lorless gas that is poisonous. 

• During test drives, always use a strap to secure the tester on the vehicle's back seat.
A second person will be needed to operate the tester from the back seat. Operating
the tester from the front seat can cause injury in a crash, especially in the event of air-
bag deployment.

• FCC and FAA regulations prohibit the operation of wireless HF devices in the air, be-
cause their signals might disturb important instruments aboard aircraft.

• On devices with radio authorization, no changes may be made to the antenna, for ex-
ample, by rerouting it or using other antennas or transmitters.

WARNING!



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization About this Manual

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
ivA5E02528467/0101

When working with the VAS 5051B workshop trolley, always make sure that there is 
sufficient ventilation for the desktop power unit for both the tester and the printer. Even 
when the tester is switched off, the battery-charging circuit is working and the printer is on-
line (although in energy-saving mode). 
• During the operation, always open the lid of the printer or the roll-up door (depending

on the workshop trolley) completely.
• Heat-dissipation of the desktop power unit must not be impaired by objects placed on

top (cable, cloths, etc.). 
Pull the power cable from the workshop trolley to switch off the entire unit. 

Fluctuations and deviations in the of the voltage outside the approved tolerances can
cause tester damage and malfunction. 
The VAS 505x diagnostic units were developed for vehicles of the Volkswagen Group. If
the tester is connected directly to vehicles of other manufacturers, serious vehicle
damage could result. If vehicles of other makes are to be tested using the general OBD
functions in the self-diagnostics application, the VAS 5052/16 OBD adapter cable must
be connected between the diagnostic cable and the diagnostic link of that vehicle (with
fewer cable connections). 

CAUTION!



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization About this Manual

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
vA5E02528467/0101

The following three references apply for the following coun-
tries that require FCC authorization: 
Bermuda, Canada, USA, Barbados, Cayman Islands (UK), Costa Rica, Dominican
Republic, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Jamaica, Mexico, Dutch Antilles, Nicara-
gua, Panama, Puerto Rico (US), Trinidad & Tobago, Argentina, Brazil, Bolivia, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Paraguay, Peru, Uruguay, Venezuela, Australia, Guam, New Zeal-
and, Lebanon, Qatar, Brunei, Hong Kong, India, Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singa-
pore, Sri Lanka, Taiwan, Vietnam.

FCC 15.19: This device meets part 15 of the FCC regulations and the RSS-210 of Indus-
try Canada. The following two conditions must be met for the operation: 

1. The unit may not cause harmful interference and 
2. The unit must be able to tolerate outside interferences, even those that may result in 

undesirable operating conditions.  

Note:

FCC 15.21: Changes or modifications to the equipment that are not expressly authorized by
the manufacturer may result in the withdrawal of the FCC authorization for operating the
device. FCC 15.105: This device has been tested and meets the requirements of Class B
for digital systems regarding Part 15 of the FCC regulations. These regulations were
designed to avoid unwanted interference when the device is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses and receives radio signals and can pro-
duce harmful radio interference if it is not operated in accordance with the provisions of
the device manual. Operating this device in a residential area may trigger harmful
effects. The user must correct these effects at his/her expense. 

WARNING!



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization About this Manual

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
viA5E02528467/0101

The following two references only apply to Canada: 

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS AVAILABLE FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE 

Issue: 2009-07-20

When using a wireless LAN in accordance to IEEE 802.11a, this product may only be
used in enclosed areas, as it is operated in a frequency range between 5.15 and 5.25
GHz. 

Industry Canada requires that this product is operated at a frequency range of 5.15 GHz
- 5.25 GHz in enclosed areas. This will reduce the potential risk of dangerous common
channel interference with mobile satellite systems. The frequency bands of 5.25 to 5.35
GHz and 5.65 to 5.85 GHz are primarily intended for large radar installations. These
radar installations may interfere with or damage this device. 

WARNING!

Dieses digitale Gerät entspricht dem kanadischem Standard ICES-003. 

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian standard ICES-003. 

Cet appareil numrique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Note:



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization General information

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
1-1A5E02528467/0101

1 General information
The vehicle diagnostics and start-up software described in this Operating Manual, provi-
des functions for the start-up and diagnostics of automotive electronic control units. The
diagnostic software consists of the basic software and brand data. The basic software
includes the program flow system and the administrative functions. Brand data includes
brand-specific diagnostic data / programs, for example, for certain Audi and Volkswagen
vehicles. Data for several vehicle models can be uploaded into the system. 

A communications interface must be established via a diagnostics interface for commu-
nications between the vehicle and the software; refer to Section 1.3.1.1.

1.1 Safety Instructions
Always follow the  instructions in this Operating Manual and heed the Important Safety
Information, WARNINGS and Notes. Generally applicable Safety Information, 
WARNINGS and Notes follow  the table of contents and in this Operating Manual. Please
also heed the additional safety precautions for accessories and the applicable instruc-
tions and precautions when working on vehicles and the applicable instructions for work-
shop operations contained in the applicable repair literature for individual vehicle makes
and models being serviced. 

1.2 Using this Operating Manual
This documentation is intended to be used by technically qualified personnel with the
necessary training, knowledge and expertise in the field of vehicle diagnostics.

This Operating Manual does not contain all of the details for all possible versions of diag-
nostics/test programs. Furthermore, only the use of the software is described in this
Manual and not the execution of individual diagnostics routines associated with the pro-
cessing of vehicle brand-related data. 

This Operating Manual is intended to provide support for trained personnel and and
includes information required for general safety and software use. 

Location of the Operation Manual:

You can download the Operating Manual from the erWin server, see Section 1.4. You
must thoroughly read and understand its contents before starting to use the diagnostics
software. 



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization General information

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
1-2A5E02528467/0101

1.3 Prerequisites

1.3.1 Hardware requirements

PC

A conventional PC, a laptop and also a VAS 505x diagnostics tester (VAS 5051B, V5052,
VAS 5052A) can be used as platform for installing the diagnostics software. 

The minimum requirements for a PC with Microsoft® Windows XP™ Professional or Mic-
rosoft® Windows 2000 are:

1.3.1.1 Diagnostics Interface

A communications interface must be established via a diagnostics interface in accor-
dance with the SAE Standard J2534-1 for communications between the vehicle and the
software. The diagnostics interface is generally linked to the PC via a USB port; see /1/.

Refer to the internet portal erWin for the recommended diagnostics interfaces, see
Section 1.4.

Properties Minimum

CPU >= 1,7 GHz

RAM >= 1,024 MB

Graphics >= 1024x768

Hard drive capacity >= 10 GB for the diagnostics software and data

USB Min. 1 USB for connecting the diagnostics interface 
(refer to the requirements of the installed diag-
nostics interface) 

LAN Standard network engineering  

However, a higher PC standard is recommended. 



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization General information

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
1-3A5E02528467/0101

1.3.2 Software requirements

Microsoft® Windows XP™ Professional with Service Pack 2 or Windows 2000 Service
Pack 4 is a requirement for using the diagnostics software. Administrator rights are
required for installing the software and standard user (power user-) rights are required for the
process. Software installation and use under  Windows Vista is currently not supported. 

In addition to the Windows operating system, the following software will be required on
the PC. The user is responsible for the availability and reliability of the required pro-
grams. The user is also responsible for network security and virus protection. 

1.3.2.1 Microsoft XML Parser MSXML 4.0 Service Pack 2

Microsoft XML Parser 4.0 Service Pack 2 will be required. It is used to process XML files.
The XML parser can be obtained from Microsoft free of charge via the internet. 

1.3.2.2 Adobe Acrobat Reader 5.05 or higher

An installed Acrobat Reader version 5.05 or higher is required to view and display PDF
documents, such as this Operating Manual. The Acrobat Reader can be obtained from
Adobe free of charge via the internet. 

1.3.2.3 Internet Explorer (IE) 6

The Internet Explorer 6 (IE) included in Microsoft ® Windows ™ XP Professional Service
Pack 2 is needed to display diagnostics protocols. 

1.3.2.4 Java Virtual Machine 1.4.2_15

An installed version of Java Virtual Machine 1.4.2_15 is required. Java can be obtained
from Sun Microsystems free of charge via the internet. Java is required in the base sys-
tem for the D-PDU communications interface. 

A reference to the required Java version is also listed under erWin (see Section 1.4). 

1.3.3 Network connection

A normal standard Internet access is required.

1.3.4 Certificates

Certificates for the online connection to the Volkswagen network are required for certain
safety-related functions. Refer to the internet portal erWin, Section 1.4, for more detailed
information regarding the certificates and their installation.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization General information

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
1-4A5E02528467/0101

1.4 User interface erWin
You must register with erWin and obtain the proper licenses (user rights), in order to use
the diagnostics software, which is subject to a usage fee. The diagnostics software (base
and brand data, certificates and Operation Manual) can be downloaded here and additi-
onal information can be obtained.

The following portals are currently available for Audi (including Bentley and Lamborghini)
and Volkswagen:

https://www.erwin.audiusa.com

https://www.erwin.vw.com

1.4.1 Obtain user ID and password

A user account is established for the user at the first registration on the erWin server. A
user ID and a password will be defined at this point.

1.4.2 Downloading Adaptation Functions

The installation packages of the current diagnostics software as well as specific brand
data are provided on the erWin portal for downloading. Data are downloaded here in a
cpmpressed format. The diagnostics softare are delivered in a self extracting form, see
Chapter 3. Brand data must be unzipped prior to their installation first, see Section 5.6.

1.4.3 Requesting licenses / user authorization

The registration and the payment for the user rights of the diagnostics software is also
carried out with erWin. 



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization General information

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
1-5A5E02528467/0101

1.5 Version identification of diagnostics software
You must observe the correspondence of language and compatibility between the diag-
nostics software and the brand data during the installation process. The information will
be displayed in the version status of the start-up screen (see Image 5-5). Brand data in
the incorrect language and compatibility will be rejected during the installation.

The following conditions apply for the use of data:

1. The first version block corresponds to the compatibility number, which is defined by 
the base downloaded software. All brand data that you want to download on the PC 
must have the same compatibility number.

2. Version block 2 indicates the continuing version of the software (base, brand data). 
This block can vary between the downloaded software and the additional brand data 
to be downloaded. 

3. Version block 3 shows the "increment" updates (is of no significance for this diag-
nostics software).

Image 1-1 Decoding the version code



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Checklist

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
2-1A5E02528467/0101

2 Checklist
The following prerequisites must be fulfilled for the successful installation and use of the 
diagnostics software:

c Laptop with recommended system-requirements

c Windows 2000 or Windows XP

c recommended  diagnostics interface-device

� Generate erWin-User  and password

� Apply for an Network Security-User and password

� Apply a certificate for the F5-server and install

� Install the diagnostics interface-device  driver-software

� Check the JAVA Version (will be done automatically during start of 
the software; see Section 1.3.2)

� Check the XML Parser (will be done automatically during start of 
the software; see Section 1.3.2)

� Buy erWin-license

� Install base data

� Install vehicle brand data

� Select the correct passthru-device for the diagnostics interface-
Software via  DTS-Configurator (diagnostics interface and JAVA-
Version)



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Installing and uninstalling

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
3-1A5E02528467/0101

3 Installing and uninstalling
Installing and uninstalling is illustrated here under Windows XP. Installing and uninstal-
ling is also possible under Windows 2000. Slight deviations may be possible. 

3.1 Downloading the diagnostics software
You will have the data (.exe file) in a compressed format after downloading the diag-
nostics software from the erWin server (see Section 1.4).

1. Store the .exe file in a separate folder. 
2. Double click the respective .exe file to extract the file. 
• The following message appears:

3. Press Setup to start the file extraction. 

• Administration rights are required when installing the diagnostics software on a PC.
• Check the hardware and software requirements (Section 1.3).
• Prior to another installation, an already existing installation of the diagnostics software 

must be completely uninstalled (Section 3.3).
• Close all open programs on your PC.
• Verify that your diagnostics interface is connected to your vehicle (for the power sup-

ply) and your PC.

Note:

You must also download vehicle brand data, store it in a directory and unzip it. 
The actual installation will occur later, see Section 5.6.

Note:



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Installing and uninstalling

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
3-2A5E02528467/0101

• The unzip process is now displayed as follows:

• The installation of base data starts immediately after unzipping with the following me-
nu, see Image 3-1. 

3.2 Installation of the diagnostics software
Proceed as follows for the installation:

Image 3-1 Help menu for the installation 
1. Click on the INSTALL button.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Installing and uninstalling

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
3-3A5E02528467/0101

• Another help menu for the installation follows.

2. Click on the "Next" button.
3. Another help menu for the installation follows.

4. Click on the "Next" button.
• The software will be installed now.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Installing and uninstalling

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
3-4A5E02528467/0101

Image 3-2 Installation of the diagnostics software

Image 3-3 Installation of the DTS software

Image 3-4 Installation of the D-PDU software



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Installing and uninstalling

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
3-5A5E02528467/0101

• The ready message appears:

5. Click on the "OK" button with the left mouse key. 
The software was successfully installed. The program icon Adaptation Functions and 
VC Configurator were installed on the desktop. 

Image 3-5 Program icons
Depending on the process or configuration of the installation, the PC may have to be 
restarted (rebooted) at the end of the installation process. This will be displayed by a 
relevant message.

The following programs have been installed after the installation:

− VC Configurator (Vehicle Communication Configurator)
− Adaptation Functions

The VC Configurator serves for the setting/parameterization of the interface for the dia-
gnostics interface used. 

Adaptation Functions represents the actual vehicle diagnostics and initialization soft-
ware. It is also called "diagnostics software" and also "base software".
 
Information for the initial start-up and the vehicle brand data installation may be found in 
Chapter 5.
Prior to this, the general operation of the screen menus / windows will be described in 
Chapter 4.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Installing and uninstalling

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
3-6A5E02528467/0101

3.3 Uninstalling the diagnostics software
For uninstalling, it is sufficient to uninstall the program "adaptation functions". The VC 
configurator and the other installed programs are automatically uninstalled.

Proceed as follows to uninstall:

1. Click on the "Start" in Windows XP.
2. Select Settings and open the Control Panel. 
3. Double click on the program Add or Remove Programs. 
4. Click the Change or Remove Programs button. 
• All of the installed programs will now be displayed.
5. Select the Adaptation Functions software.

Image 3-6 Uninstall diagnostics software
6. Click on the "Remove" button.
• A security query will appear: 

Image 3-7 Input command "Delete software"
7. Acknowledge this with Yes.
The complete diagnostics software will now be automatically uninstalled from the PC; 
this will take about 5 minutes. 
The uninstall routine can now be closed.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-1A5E02528467/0101

4 Menu Navigation

4.1 Menus
The graphic displays on the screen are called "menus". They display all of the informa-
tion and control functions. 

The menus displayed by the software usually have the same structure: 
A bar with control elements is located in the lower part (the navigation bar), the center 
and largest part is taken up by the working window, in which you make your selection or 
enter values. The two information windows are located above the working window.

Image 4-1 General menu structure

1. Left and right information windows
2. Work window
3. Navigation bar
4. Menu (screen display)

3

4

2

1 1



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-2A5E02528467/0101

4.2 Left and right information windows
Most menus have two information windows located above the work window.

4.2.1 Left information window

The left information window displays the following information: 

Image 4-2 Display in the left information window

1. Name of operating mode (Example: Adaptation functions, administration).
2. Name of the function currently activated in this operating mode (example: signal ge-

nerator).
3. Operating instructions (e.g.: set signal generator) or detailed information on the func-

tion.

The contents of the work and information window illustrated in this operating manual are 
merely examples and do not necessarily have to correspond with the contents of your 
software.

Note:

3

1
2



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-3A5E02528467/0101

4.2.2 Right information window 

Image 4-3 "Administration" menu in the right information window

The following is displayed within the administration:

1. Unit number: This number is issued under the Adaptation Functions at the selection 
and licensing check of a vehicle brand. The number also depends on the PC used. If 
a vehicle brand selection has not been made, the number still has not been defined.

2. Importer number: This number is permanently assigned (444).
3. Dealership Number: This number is issued under the Adaptation Functions at the se-

lection and licensing check of a brand. If a brand selection has not been made, the 
number still has not been defined.

4. Dealership identifier:  The dealership identifier of your shop (name and address) that 
can be changed at any time is located here, Section 5.4.

The following is displayed within the Adaptation Functions.

− The right information window shows results or the previous selection (example 
Image 6-3).

1
2
3

4



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-4A5E02528467/0101

4.3 Work window
The work window takes up the largest part of the menu. The display changes according 
to the operating mode and current progress. Here is an example of the work window with 
a view of the functions of the administration.

Furthermore, functions are listed or the progress control of function programs is shown.

Image 4-4 "Administration" menu



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-5A5E02528467/0101

4.4 Navigation bar
The navigation bar is located in the lower part of the menu. You can call up help and ser-
vice functions with the buttons in this line. The navigation bar contains a various opera-
ting buttons as well as a date and time display. The number of buttons depends on the 
menu and its current status. 

Image 4-5 Overview of control buttons in the navigation bar (example)

You can activate the desired button so that the software performs the relevant command.
The buttons in the navigation bar, if available, have the following function:

Schedule 4-1 Buttons of the navigation bar

Button Designation

You can interrupt any current function or return to the previous menu by 
using the "Back" button. 

You can start any current function or return to the next menu by using the 
"Next" button. 

This button opens the "Go to" destination menu. The menu items offered 
depend on the current operating mode and function of the software.

• If you press "Cancel", you will go to the first menu of your operating 
mode.

• If you press "Exit", you will return to the starting menu. 
• If you press "Administration", you will go to a limited number of admi-

nistration functions. You can also use these functions in other active 
operating modes, such as "Adaptation Functions". Afterwards, press 
the appropriate button on the navigation bar to return to the original 
operating mode. The following functions are currently available 
− Change Dealership Identifier
− Contents
− Network settings



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-6A5E02528467/0101

4.5 Control buttons
Only the control buttons, which are currently needed, appear in each menu. You can 
select various functions with these buttons. You can see, if the button was activated or 
not by its color. If the button is dark, it is pressed e.g. activated.

For the print options, see Section 4.11.

You are calling up the help function of the software, see Chapter 8.

You are calling up general warnings ("Caution", "Warning") and refe-
rences.

Schedule 4-1 Buttons of the navigation bar

Button Designation

Button is pressed,
Function is active

Button is not pressed,
Function can be activated

You have selected this button.
The desired command will be executed 
as soon as you release this button.

You can see this button on the screen, 
however, you have not selected it.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-7A5E02528467/0101

4.6 Selection bar
After selecting a line in the work window or in a dialog box, it will be highlighted by a grey 
selection bar. The text segment you selected will change to white.
In most cases, the next menu will be called up as soon as you have selected the selec-
ted line.
If this is not the case, the software will give you the opportunity to select more texts. 
Select all texts that you would like to mark. Activate the "Next" button to reach the next 
menu.

Image 4-6 "Function selection bar" menu



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-8A5E02528467/0101

4.7 Dialogue box
A dialogue box is a small menu that is inserted above the main menu. Additional informa-
tion, control options and error messages are displayed in the dialogue box, in order to 
perform additional steps within the selected program. 

Image 4-7 Example of a dialogue box

The following buttons may appear in the dialogue boxes:

Schedule 4-2 Buttons of the dialogue boxes (selection)

Button Designation

Cancel You cancel a process and return to a previous menu. 

Display Allows you to display image or text documents. 

Exit You are ending an operating mode and are returning to the system start 
menu. 

OK You confirm the work process or dialog with "OK".

Pause Work is briefly interrupted and then continued.

Close The dialogue box will be closed.

Overview You will be shown a selection list. You can select the desired text or pro-
cedure there.

The control buttons of the main menu cannot be selected as long as a dialogue box is 
open. You must first press a button in the dialogue box, in order to close it. 

Note:



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-9A5E02528467/0101

Help also appears in a dialogue box. See Chapter 8 for operating instructions.

4.8 Scroll bar
If the complete text cannot be shown in a dialogue box or menu, a scroll bar  will appear 
on the right-hand side. It consists of a scroll bar and two arrows. The length of the scroll 
bar shows you, if it is a large or small document. The smaller the scroll bar is, the larger 
the amount of text that is not displayed. In order to read the text, select the scroll bar and 
move it up or down. The desired text becomes visible. However, you can also move it 
line by line. If you select "move arrow down" ( ), the text moves up by one line. If you 
select "move arrow up" ( ), the text moves down by one line.

4.9 Slide control
You can change the settings directly with the slide control. 

Image 4-8 Slide control

Select the lighter colored control button and pull it slowly to the left or right, depending on 
whether you want to set the value higher or lower. 

If you touch the track to the right or left of the controller, the value is reduced or increa-
sed. 

Printer icon: Starts a screen printout which sends what you see on 
screen to the selected output medium, see Section 4.11.

Schedule 4-2 Buttons of the dialogue boxes (selection)

Button Designation



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-10A5E02528467/0101

4.10 Using the Virtual Keyboard
The diagnostics software has a so-called "virtual keyboard" for entering numbers and let-
ters, which you can operate by selecting individual buttons. The structure of the virtual 
keyboard is adjusted to the current application.
A virtual keyboard consists of an entry field, which provides various keys and a display 
field alongside or above, which displays the text that you have entered.

You can enter numbers, special characters and letters, when the virtual keyboard 
appears on the screen. You can read your entry in the field above the keyboard. In order 
to enter text or a number sequence, sequentially press the desired buttons. 

Image 4-9 Virtual keyboard (lowercase letters) with display field

You can also enter characters via a keyboard connected to the PC.

Note:

An acoustic signal may sound, if the text or the number sequence of your entry is too 
long. 

Note:

Display field for 
entered text

Arrow keys to shift 
the entry positions

Arrow key for 
changing between 
the virtual keypads

Button for the 
entry confirmation

Space buttonKey for deleting 
the entry



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-11A5E02528467/0101

Image 4-10 Virtual keyboard (capital letters) with display field

Another virtual keyboard with special characters can be displayed in the log-in menu to 
the erWin server by using the shift key. Keypads without lettering do not have any func-
tion. 

Image 4-11 Virtual keyboard (special characters) with display field



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-12A5E02528467/0101

4.11 Printing

If you select the "Print" button in the navigation bar, various options to 
send the results to a printer/ memory are available via a sub-menu. 
Before using a printer, verify that it has been set correctly. Printing is 
always sent to the set default printer. 

• Screen
Prints the area of the screen that is currently visible.  This option is 
always possible.

• Enter vehicle identification number (VIN)/license plate number
The vehicle identification number and license plate number of the 
currently diagnosed vehicle can be entered in the "Adaptation 
Functions" via the inserted alphanumeric keyboard prior to issuing 
the log, so that these are included in the log and a clear assignment 
will be able in the future. The vehicle identification number also ap-
pears in the file name and when saving logs on removable disks 
and their entries are required for the storing process. This data is 
deleted after you quit the operating mode.

• Additional printing functions (diagnostics protocol, ...) may be 
found in the appropriate sections of the corresponding operating 
modes.

• A dialogue window appears when starting a print job (screen, re-
port, ...) to define the order in more detail. See Chapter 4.11.1.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Menu Navigation

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
4-13A5E02528467/0101

4.11.1 Print/Save" dialogue window 

A dialogue window appears when assigning a print job, the control buttons of which 
depend on the current situation:

Image 4-12 Example of the dialog box for a print job

You can specify several printouts in succession, for example, one to the printer (paper) 
and one to data media. The dialogue remains open until to activate the "Next" button. 
The selected print job is displayed under the title bar. 
If you press the printer icon in the title bar, another dialogue box appears, in which you 
can define the output of the desired screen content.

Functions of possible control buttons:

• Printing
Printout via the configured default printer.

• Save under .. 
Output to a selectable directory on the hard drive or another data medium. 

• Enter vehicle identification number (VIN)/license plate number
If the vehicle identification number and the license plate number are required for issu-
ing a report, these values are requested here, if they have not been entered previous-
ly.
If the vehicle identification number has already been entered, you must only enter the 
vehicle's license plate number. Repeating the entry is no longer possible. You will 
have to restart the printout after such a data request and the corresponding input.

• Help
Help for the dialogue.

• Next
Closes the dialogue box.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-1A5E02528467/0101

5 Initial start-up of the diagnostics software
Proceed according to the following sequence for the initial start-up of the diagnostics 
software:

5.1 Diagnostics Interface
Connect the diagnostics interface for the power supply to the vehicle and connect it to 
the PC via the USB port (usually). 
Download the USB driver for the diagnostics interface, if necessary, and perform any 
other required actions.
See the diagnostics interface /1/ for the actions to be performed.

5.2 VC Configurator
The VC configurator serves to configure the vehicle's communications interface between 
the diagnostics interface and the diagnostics software.
The VC configurator detects the diagnostics interface used and automatically configures 
the communications interface. The configuration must only be checked and possibly 
changed in the event of communications failures.
Start the VC configurator by double clicking on its icon on the screen platform or the start 
menu, in order to change the configuration.
Additional details regarding the VC configurator may be found on the erWin portal, 
Section 1.4.
The VC configurator can be reached as follows via the start menu:

Image 5-1 Start menu with VC configurator



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-2A5E02528467/0101

5.3 Initial start-up of the software
1. Click on the desktop icon Adaptation Functions to start the software.
• An information window opens when starting the program for the first time with the no-

tice that the application has to be restarted. 
 

Image 5-2 Confirm the information window

2. Click on the "OK" button and restart the program. 
• The consistency check appears at the start-up. See Section 5.7 for information and 

for errors.
The registration window and virtual keyboard appear.

3. Click  on the first display field with the mouse.

Image 5-3 Registration window for the erWin server
4. Enter your erWin user ID and the password (see Section 1.4) via the keyboard (see 

Section 4.10). The "Q" button is used for storing the entries. 



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-3A5E02528467/0101

• The menu of general warnings and information follows. 

Image 5-4 "Warnings/information" menu
5. Read the information and then close the window by using the "OK" button.
• The start menu appears. 

Image 5-5 Start menu as at the initial start-up
The following settings must be performed during the initial start-up: 

1. Change Dealership Identifier
2. If necessary, adjust the date/time
3. Install vehicle brand data

Information of 
the loaded 
software. 

Click for the 
menu 
"Administration"



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-4A5E02528467/0101

5.4 Changing the dealership identifier
You are hereby entering your dealership identification (name and address of your shop) 
in two lines. The information remains stores and can be updated at any time. 

The entry of the dealership identifier is important to identify your shop, see Section 4.2.2. 
The entry is also issued on a diagnostics report.

1. In the start mask, click on the "Administration" button.
• The "Administration" menu opens.
2. Click on the "Change dealership identifier" line.

Image 5-6 Maske "Administration", Funktion auswählen
• The virtual keyboard for entering the information opens.

Select the 
function.

Entry dealership 
identifier



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-5A5E02528467/0101

Image 5-7 "Enter dealership identifier" menu
3. Enter your dealership identifier, name and address in two lines.
4. Switch to the second line by using "Q" after entering the first line. After this entry, the 

dealership identifier is accepted with "Q" and displayed in the upper right-hand infor-
mation window. 
See Section 4.10 for operating the virtual keyboard. 

Image 5-8 "Administration" menu with a display of the dealership identifier (example)



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-6A5E02528467/0101

5.5 Change date/time
If necessary, change the system date and the system time in the "Administration" operat-
ing mode. See Section 5.5.1 for setting the date.

1. First, click on the "Administration" button.
2. Click on the "date/time" line.

Image 5-9 "Date/time" menu, setting the date
3. Click the Back button to accept the entry. 

A once set date can only be overwritten under certain conditions.

Note:

The arrows 
appear after 
contacting a key.

Accept the entry.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-7A5E02528467/0101

4. Click on the "OK" button to accept the warning.

Image 5-10 Warning
• You will see the set date in the navigation bar of the menu.

Image 5-11 "Date/time set" menu

Accept the 
warning



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-8A5E02528467/0101

5.5.1 Setting the date

The date is displayed in the sequence according to the European standard: day - month 
- year. If you would like to change the date sequence, select the display field for the day, 
month or year. The respective value can be set via the two arrows that appear on the left 
and right of the display.

5.5.2 Setting the time

In order to change the time, select the display field for the hour or minute. The respective 
value can be individually set via the two arrow keys that appear on the left and right of 
the time display.

The left button sets the selection back by one.

The right button sets the selection forward by one.

The left button sets the selection back by one.

The right button sets the selection forward by one.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-9A5E02528467/0101

5.5.3 Accepting the date/time

By pressing the "Go to" button, you can "Cancel" or "Exit" the time input and exit the 
menu without changing the system time.

A set date/time is stored on the PC and is continuously updated from that time on. 
Values that are from before the last stored date cannot be incorporated. If you attempt to 
store a previous date, an appropriate message will appear.

Note:

You will return to the previous screen menu by using the “Back” button. 
Set values will be applied as system date/time. The current time values 
are always displayed in the navigation bar at the lower edge of the work 
window.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-10A5E02528467/0101

5.6 Vehicle brand data
In order to use the "Adaptation Functions", you must install the information of one or sev-
eral e vehicle brands. Vehicle brand data includes brand-specific diagnostics data / pro-
grams for the respective vehicle brand. 
Only brand information of equal compatibility and language for the base system can be 
downloaded, see Section 1.5. 
If vehicle brand data is not available on CD, it can be downloaded from the internet via 
erWin, see Section 3.2. vehicle brand data must then be unzipped in a selected direc-
tory.

5.6.1 Unzipping vehicle brand data

The zipped files (.exe files) must first be unzipped after downloading the vehicle brand 
data from the erWin server. 

1. Store each of the .exe file in a separate directory. 
2. Double click the respective .exe file to automatically extract the files. 
• The following message appears:

3. Press setup to start the file extraction. 

4. Select your target directory in which the files will be saved by using the "browser" but-
ton.

5. Click on the "Unzip" button.
6. The unzipped vehicle brand data can now be stored directly from this directory with 

the diagnostics software.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-11A5E02528467/0101

5.6.2 Install vehicle brand data

1. In the start menu, click on the "Administration" button.

Image 5-12 "Administration" menu
2. Click on the "Brand Installation" function.
• The search folder menu opens.

Image 5-13 Select the vehicle brand data file path
3. Select the Label file on the file path of the extracted vehicle brand data. 
4. Click on the "OK" button.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-12A5E02528467/0101

 

Image 5-14 Installation of vehicle brand data
5. Click on the "OK" button in the dialogue box confirmation. 
• The contents of the brand folder are now being installed. A complete installation can 

last several minutes. As soon as installation is complete, the PC will end the operating 
mode "Administration" and return to the start menu. 

Image 5-15 Start menu with installed vehicle brand
6. Install additional vehicle brand data, if necessary, by repeating steps 1 through 5.
• The brand installation is now completed.

loaded vehicle 
brand data



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-13A5E02528467/0101

5.7 Consistency check
The consistency check is performed automatically at each start of the diagnostics soft-
ware. The diagnostics software is checked for the proper content/destroyed files here. 
Defective files can develop when abruptly closing the software, if the data could no 
longer be properly saved. 

Image 5-16 "Consistency check" menu
If an error should occur during the consistency check, it will be displayed by an error 
message. Press the "display protocol" button in the message to view the log file. All 
checked files and their status are listed in the log file.

Image 5-17 "Consistency check error message" menu
When the error is repeated, you must reinstall the diagnostics software, see Section 3.2. 
However, first completely uninstall the software, see Section 3.3. 



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-14A5E02528467/0101

5.8 Problems during start-up

5.8.1 Incorrect user ID and/or password entry

The user ID and password are requested when starting the software. You have three 
chances to enter these correctly. If you enter these incorrectly three times, the software 
closes automatically. 

Image 5-18 "License check" menu

5.8.2 Missing license (user authorization)

If the license server is available, however, no valid license is available or the license has 
expired, the following message will appear:

Image 5-19 "License check" menu missing license



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Initial start-up of the diagnostics software

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
5-15A5E02528467/0101

5.8.3 Outdated diagnostics software or vehicle brand data

An automatic check will be made at the end of the license check to determine, if you are 
using the current diagnostics software and vehicle brand data. If a newer version is avai-
lable, you must download it from the erWin server, see Section 1.4

Image 5-20 "License check" menu, outdated base system or vehicle brand data

5.8.4 Incorrect network connection

You must verify that the PC has a functioning standard connection to the internet. If this 
is not the case, a registration to the erWin server will not be possible.

Image 5-21 "Online-connection error" menu



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-1A5E02528467/0101

6 Adaptation Functions

6.1 Overview

The operation mode "Adaptation Functions" allow you to directly access the vehicle diag-
nostics and start-up functions that match the vehicle according to the vehicle identifica-
tion (VIN) and selection of the vehicle system (engine, transmission, ...). 

(1) Start menu
The "Adaptation Functions" are launched from the start menu.

(2) License check
A license check and a check for the current software will be performed first after selec-
ting the brand.

(3) Vehicle identification, base features
After completing the license check, you will reach the brand of the vehicle identification 
and you must select and confirm the model, model year, version and engine specificati-
ons (base features).

(4) Display vehicle systems
The vehicle systems, which are available for the selected vehicle, are displayed for 
selection.

(5) Display functions for the vehicle test
The functions stored for the vehicle system are displayed for selection.

(6) Select the function
Select the function.

(7) Enter the function in the test plan
You can now enter additional functions in the test plan or immediately start the function 
test in the test plan.

You can only use the operating mode “Adapt Functions”, if the data of at least one brand 
was installed, Section 5.6. 

Note:



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-2A5E02528467/0101

(8) Perform function test

Perform the function test. The status of the function will be located in the test plan after 
the test. 
Additional functions can now be selected and set in the test plan. However, additional 
function test located in the test plan can now be started or already completed tests can 
be repeated. 
Services for printing and documents for the function tests are now also available to you.

Print functions
The following print functions are available:

• Screen
• Diagnostics protocol
• Function test protocol

Image 6-1 Sequence of the Operating mode "Adaptation Functions"  



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-3A5E02528467/0101

6.2 Vehicle identification
1. Select the "Adaptation Functions" button in the start menu.

Image 6-2 Select base features" menu - selection of the brand

2. Select the brand.
• A license check is performed when selecting the brand.
3. Following this, enter the base features of the vehicle.

The vehicle identification serves the clear designation of the vehicle concerning its base 
features (model, model year, version, engine code)

Note:



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-4A5E02528467/0101

Image 6-3 Select the engine code in the "Select base features" menu.

The following confirmation menu concludes vehicle identification. 

Image 6-4 Confirm the vehicle identification" menu

4. Check the entered base features. 
• If it is invalid, you can change to the previous menu by pressing the "Back" button to 

make any necessary changes.
5. Press “Next", if the entries are correct.
• The next function selection will be displayed.

Carefully check, if 
the vehicle to be 
diagnosed 
corresponds with the 
detailed data.

You can change to 
the previous menus 
by using the “Back” 
button.

“Next” to confirm the 
selection.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-5A5E02528467/0101

The diagnostics data belonging to the specified vehicle are loaded from the hard drive to 
the working memory and communications will be established with the vehicle.

6.2.1 Diagnostics interface is not connected

If you have not connected the diagnostics cable with the vehicle at this point, you will be 
prompted to connect it after the confirmation of the vehicle identification. To do so, you 
will be shown a document displaying the installation location of the diagnostics connec-
tion.

6. Press "Next" after connecting the Diagnostics interface between the vehicle and the 
PC.

The software will again attempt to establish communications with the vehicle. Another 
message will appear if communications are still not available, which will be repeated until 
successful or until you abort due to continued failures. In either case, the software swit-
ches to the function selection.

6.3 Selection of functions
The function selection starts with the file of the vehicle systems. The related function 
tests that can be selected are listed after selecting a system. 

Documents that can be queried can also be stored for individual function tests. See 
Section 6.3.1. 

Image 6-5 Select the "Select vehicle system" menu (example)

1. Select the required vehicle system. 



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-6A5E02528467/0101

When selecting functions, the screen layout evolves into levels, which are marked by 
indents to the right from the previous selection.

Image 6-6 Select the "Select function - 2nd level" menu (example of a function selection)

Each indent signifies a selection in a menu. Select a higher level, if you would like to go 
back.

2. Press the "Next" button to enter the test plan.
• The selected function is displayed in the test plan.

Image 6-7 "Test plan" menu (example)



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-7A5E02528467/0101

6.3.1 Documents

One or several available documents, such as the installation location, installation instruc-
tions, etc. can be selected for certain functions in the "function selection" menu. For this 
purpose, select the relevant function and then go to "Documents". After the first selec-
tion, Go to "Documents" is permanently available for selection in the go to menu.

Documents (graphics, text) are displayed in the work window. If they are larger than the 
work window, they will be provided with a vertical scroll bar.

Documents are also found in the function test menus. There, they are directly made 
available via a row of up to six numbered and labeled buttons (see Section 6.5.1).

Example for a document view in the "function selection":

Image 6-8 "Documents" menu selected as "Go to" destination

Note:
If you have reviewed the documents in the function selection, you can also reach these 
directly from the current function test via the Go to menu, "document" selection. The 
documents offered are not part of the current function test, but always a part of the last-
selected document selection within the function selection.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-8A5E02528467/0101

This is followed by the display of available documents for the selected function. 

Image 6-9 Select document" dialogue box

The documents that can be displayed are listed in the "Select document" dialogue box. 
Select the desired document and press the "Display" " button. The document will then 
be displayed.

Image 6-10 Document display

The displayed document can contain hotspots (sensitive rectangular red areas). If you 
touch a hotspot on the screen, you will be shown the detailed document.  



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-9A5E02528467/0101

6.4 Test plan
The selected functions are shown in the "test plan" menu (see Test plan with several 
functions to be tested). The sequence and selection of the tests will be determined 
manually. Their status is shown to the left of the functions.

1. Select a function. 
2. Press the "Next" button to start the highlighted function.
• A new license check will be performed every time a function is started.

Image 6-11 Test plan with several functions to be tested

If all function tests in the test plan were completed, it is considered to be processed.  You 
can also repeat function test by selecting the function test again and activating the "Next" 
button. You will return to the function selection to the selection of additional functions via 
the "Back" button.

to testing 
function



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-10A5E02528467/0101

Tabelle 6-1 Designation of icons for the status of the function test

Icon Designation: Function test

- Not yet carried out

OK OK

OK! This status is a special case: A function test may end with the status 
"Diagnostics established". In this case, the diagnostics software will not 
return to the test plan after completing the function test, but present the 
question:

Repeat test after repair is completed?

If you answer with "No", the status becomes "OK"! (already repaired, 
result not checked) in the test plan entered prior to the function. If you 
answer with "Yes" instead, the function test is repeated in verification 
mode (review of the repair).  
However, this concept requires appropriate program components in the 
function test, e.g. a short test. If these program components are not 
available, the entire function test is repeated and the reaction is the 
same as during the initial activation.
You can also start the verification of a function test from the test plan by 
the repeated selection and the "Test" selection.

OK? Probably OK.
It is impossible to make a statement with a 100% certainty about the 
result of a function test, since all the results cannot be checked, for 
example. 

X Not OK.

? Result unknown or cancelled

⇒ Currently being carried out



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-11A5E02528467/0101

6.5 Function Test

Each function test consists of requirements defined in the test. It delivers "OK", "Not OK" 
or "Test result unknown" as a result.

A menu from a function test is shown in Image 6-12. Each function test consists of self-
contained test segments, which can be repeated via the Go to menu after processing. 
The title of the function test is located in the left information window. The description of 
the currently running test segment is displayed in the work window as header.

A function test can include the software's communications via the diagnostics bus, as 
well as measuring instructions. You will be actively involved in the process at this point, 
e.g. to connect measuring leads, to make decisions or to enter values. For this purpose, 
the software will provide you with up to two rows of appropriately labeled buttons in the 
work window, for example. The left row contains the buttons for further processing the 
test dialogues (see Section 6.5.1); the right row contains up to six numbered buttons for 
displaying documents.

The diagnostics software will return to the "test plan" menu after completing the function 
test. There you can select the next function and start this function test or return to the 
function selection via the Go to menu as an alternative.

Note:
The function tests may contain measuring instructions (volts, resistance, ...) for the VAS 
5051B diagnostics tester. External measuring devices must be used and the measured 
results must be reported to the function test via the replacement value entry, since the 
partially used PCs or other testers do not include internal measuring devices (multime-
ter, oscilloscope).



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-12A5E02528467/0101

A question that has to be answered via the control buttons inserted to the right appears 
in this example of a function test after the start:

Image 6-12 Function test" menu, question to the user

Different masks appear later in the course of the function test depending on the actual 
test, e.g. a message with the "Done" button for acknowledgement. On the right, one of 
six possible document buttons are inserted; here is a "function description":

Image 6-13 "Function test" menu ready

At the end of the function test, the "Adaptation Functions" return to the "test plan" menu 
(see Test plan with several functions to be tested) and there offers to perform additional 
tests.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-13A5E02528467/0101

6.5.1 Test dialogues

The following types of user/test dialogues are available in the function test:

• Messages to the user with the "Ready" button for continuing with the program.
• Questions to be answered by using the "Yes", "No" buttons or the additional 

"Unknown" button.
• Decisions with up to eight buttons for branching off on separate program paths.
• Displays of results from a control unit with the "Read" button for starting and/or stop-

ping the cyclical output of those results.
• Displays without a special button for cyclical program sequences (loops) and for any 

cyclical output of texts or values. A cyclical loop is interrupted by the test program or 
by pressing a button. Displays without a special button for cyclical program sequences 
(loops) and for any cyclical output of texts or values. A cyclical loop is interrupted by 
the test program or by pressing a button.

• Input instructions for entering a numerical value or text via a keyboard that appears 
on the screen.

All test dialogue steps are only concluded by activating a button that matches the activity, 
e.g. "Ready", "Yes", "No" etc..

All test dialogue steps can include buttons for displayable image documents. They are 
displayed by pressing the corresponding button, switching to the document display and 
then return to the test dialogue step.

6.5.2 Measuring instructions (multimeter)

The bar display contains a numbered scale. A rectangle indicates the tolerance range for 
the measured value. The measured value appears as a coloured horizontal bar in the 
numbered scale. If the value is OK (green), the bar will move into the tolerance window. 
A red bar indicates an incorrect measured value; the display "+++++" indicates an over-
load (VAS 5051B).

The numeric display also includes the physical unit of measurement.

Measurements are triggered by pressing the "measure" button after creating the speci-
fied links and/or the replacement value entry is called up in case of a PC or a tester wit-
hout any measuring technology.

6.5.3 Measuring instructions for vehicle systems

The vehicle systems supply a wide variety of measured values relevant to diagnostics, 
which can be interrogated and evaluated in a function test by so-called "measuring 
instructions". In some cases, measuring results are displayed in a message or directly 
from the measuring instructions.

Measuring instructions to vehicle systems require functioning communication with the 
vehicle system in question.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-14A5E02528467/0101

6.5.3.1 Measuring instruction results in a message

As a rule, the measurement results are displayed in messages. The actual measuring 
instructions are invisible in the background.

Image 6-14 Message output" menu with a measurement from a vehicle system

Image 6-14 shows a message, which is incorporated in a loop in the function test. The 
measured value is read from the vehicle system at every pass of the loop and updated in 
the menu. It is not possible to enter a replacement value.

6.5.3.2 Measuring instructions with direct output

In some special cases, measuring instructions for vehicle systems are also programed 
as direct output. The display is similar to the measuring instructions for multimeter appli-
cations, but with the following differences:

• Instead of the "Measure" button, a "Read" button is displayed. If vehicle communica-
tions are possible, the selected measured value is cyclically displayed in the result 
field during its activation.

If vehicle communications are not working, a replacement value can be entered manu-
ally. Activate the result field to access the virtual numerical keyboard and enter the 
replacement value. Then press the "Next" “button. The "Read" button is not used when 
entering the replacement value.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-15A5E02528467/0101

6.5.3.3 Measured values table

This provides another option of displaying measurements from vehicle systems. The 
function test can present you with a measured value list for selecting measured values or 
a preselected selection of measured values for displaying the results.

Select measured values from a measured values table
This display provides you with the option of selecting the desired measured values from 
a measured values table. Each entry consists of a group number, the number of the dis-
play field (not with ASAM-ODX) and the name of the measured value.

The measured values of various control units are offset in color for differentiation.

After selecting one or several measured value, press the "Ready" button to change to 
the next menu to perform the measuring process.

Image 6-15 Select the "Function test" measured values menu



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-16A5E02528467/0101

Perform measurement process

You can go to this menu directly from the function test or via the selection list of the 
measured values table. There can be any number of measured values. The "Result" 
column is initially empty. Press the "Read" button to read the measured values cyclically 
from the vehicle system(s).

Information regarding a measured value
You can select a single line. With this, the name of the measured value and the result are 
displayed again in the long information bar in the lower part of the work window. At the 
same time a "Message text" button and / or a "Test program" button can appear on the 
right.

• Message text: Information regarding the measured value is provided here.
• Test program: If a result is outside the target value and you select the relevant 

measured value, a function test for an error search can be offered when you press the 
"Test program" button. If you press this button, the function test is entered in the test 
plan; you will receive an appropriate message. You can activate this test after the cur-
rent test.

By pressing the "Go to" button, you can return to the selection list "measured values: 
read measured values", in order to perform another measured values selection. Press 
the "Next" button to continue with the function test. In some cases, the measured values 
table is exited automatically - e. g., if all values are OK. The target values are displayed 
depending on the measurement process.

Image 6-16 Select the "Function test" measurement process in progress menu



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-17A5E02528467/0101

6.6 Exiting the operating mode "Adaptation Functions"
Exiting the operating mode "Adaptation Functions" is accomplished via the functions that 
are contained in the "Go to" menu:

• Cancel
• Exit
The "Cancel" function is offered from the "Select type" menu onwards.

Image 6-17 Exiting the operating mode "Adaptation Functions" via the "Go to" destination

6.6.1 Cancel

The "Cancel" function corresponds with the "Exit" function with the difference of jumping 
to the "Adaptations Functions" in the base "enter brand" menu. In other words, you 
remain in the "Adaptation Functions" operating mode. The operating mode "Adaptation 
Functions" is completed by pressing "Exit" and returning to the start menu.

6.6.2 Exit

Exiting the operating mode "Adaptation Functions" is possible via the "Go to" menu with 
the target "Exit": A question appears with information for exiting and the answer options 
"Do not exit" and "Exit".

Select "Do not exit" if you want to continue working. Select "Exit" to initiate the return to 
the start mask. 



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Adaptation Functions

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
6-18A5E02528467/0101

6.7 Diagnostics protocol
If you have accessed the "Test plan" menu at least once, you can use the "Print/diag-
nostics protocol" function to print out a report of the "Adaptation Functions" or save it to 
an external drive. In the latter case, you must enter the vehicle ID number and the 
license plate number in the print menu, provided the data is not already known from the 
diagnostics procedure. For printing, refer to chapter 4.11.

Prior to the actual printing output, you are asked whether you would like to output a short 
version or the complete diagnostics protocol.

The "Diagnostics protocol" function is also offered after cancelling/exiting the stop 
module via a dialogue. The complete diagnostics protocol contains the following informa-
tion:

• Shop code (defined by the log-in process), dealership identifier.
• Version of the currently installed software system (software version, vehicle brand 

data and vehicle project name / version of the ODX run-time data for ASAM-ODX con-
trol units)

• License plate number and vehicle ID number, if available.
• Vehicle brand and identification characteristics (base features).
• Event memory: List of the detected vehicle systems and their identification data.
• Continuous operation sequences (list of main actions in a continuous sequence), such 

as:
Start of diagnostics, vehicle identification, test plan and function tests.

• Test plans numbered according to operation sequence.
• Continuous function tests, numbered according to the listed operation sequence. All 

completed test steps will be logged with message output, results and dialogue decisi-
ons. Communications orders with control units and their results are listed under "dia-
gnostics".  The sections "Begin sub-function: …" and "End sub-function: …" show 
sub-programs loaded during the function test. The overall test result will be shown ac-
cording to the test plan at the end of a function test, such as: "Function test OK".

• Malfunction messages of the process system are listed at the end of the protocol in a 
summary. Messages that were generated during the processing of the test plan are 
listed under "Diagnostics order".

Short form
The short diagnostic protocol does not contain any listing of the test plans and function 
tests.

6.8 Function test protocol
The "Print/function test protocol" function corresponds with another short version of the 
"diagnostic protocol". The list of operation sequences and test plans is omitted and only 
the last performed function test is recorded.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Administration

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
7-1A5E02528467/0101

7 Administration

7.1 Start Administration
You can call up the "Administration" from the start menu by pressing the button with the 
same name.

Image 7-1 "Start menu"



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Administration

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
7-2A5E02528467/0101

7.2 Select function
The "Administration" menu contains a list of all functions that can be activated in the 
"Administration" operating mode.

Image 7-2 "Administration" menu

You can select the desired function by selecting the appropriate line. Generally, another 
menu will then be activated, in which you can edit and process the respective function. 

7.3 Brand installation
You can install new or additional vehicle brand data on the PC. See Section 5.6 for 
downloading and installing vehicle brand data.

You can only always download vehicle brand data with software of the matching 
compatibility number and language, see Section 1.5..
You can install several vehicle brand data of various brands on the PC (Volkswagen, 
Audi, ...)
Installing new vehicle brand data overwrites a previous installation of the same brand. .

Note:



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Administration

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
7-3A5E02528467/0101

7.4 Signal generator
When certain events occur, e.g. incorrect entries on a virtual keyboard, the PC will emit 
an acoustic signal. You can set the duration and sound volume of this signal in the "sig-
nal generator" function.
If you select the "signal generator" function in the function list, the following menu will 
appear:

Image 7-3 "Signal generator" menu

You can change the acoustic signal directly with the slide control. The numeric values 
above these indicate the currently set values.

• You can change the time that holds the signal with the top slide control, designated 
as "duration". You can directly set values between 0 (extreme left position) and 3000 
ms (extreme right position).

• The lower slide control, marked "Pitch", controls the frequency of the signal. It is vari-
ably adjustable between 0 (extreme left position) and 4000 Hz (extreme right positi-
on).

The software generates a signal at the last set pitch and duration while you move a slide 
control. A low setting is recommended, e.g. duration of 300 ms and a pitch of 1000 Hz. 
The volume of the signal cannot be adjusted.

Verify that the signal generator (speaker, beeper) to your PC is switched on. 



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Administration

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
7-4A5E02528467/0101

7.5 Date/Time
You can adjust the date and time of the system to valid values, when selecting the "date/
time" function in Administration. The setting options are described in Section 5.5.

Image 7-4 "Date and time" menu



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Administration

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
7-5A5E02528467/0101

7.6 Select function
You can define the graphics that should appear in the start menu of the software, if you 
call up the "start graphics" function in Administration. You can select more graphics with 
the "Next" button. The selected graphics are shown as soon as you switch over to the 
start mask by pressing the "Back" button.

Image 7-5 "Start menu" with set start graphics



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Administration

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
7-6A5E02528467/0101

7.7 Contents
If you select the "Contents" function in the function list, the installed base and vehicle 
brand data will be displayed in a subsequent menu in their respective version. Select the 
data for which you would like to see more information. The proper contents file will then 
be shown.

Image 7-6 "Contents" menu

The contents displayed can also be issued via the print menu, "contents" function. Infor-
mation regarding the downloaded software will be displayed.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Administration

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
7-7A5E02528467/0101

7.8 Network settings
The following menu will appear when selecting "Network settings" in the "Administration" 
menu. 

Image 7-7 "Network settings" menu

Functions described in the following are used for the online verification or display of the 
network connections to the VW database server.

Note:



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Administration

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
7-8A5E02528467/0101

7.8.1 Display network settings

All network settings will be listed when you select this function. The information is desig-
nated for a network administrator. The settings can be printed by pressing the "Print" but-
ton and by selecting the "Network settings" menu item.

7.8.2 Displaying the target URL

In the "Display target URL" menu, you can select between "General URLs" (URLs of the 
base software) and brand-specific URLs, if vehicle brand data have been installed.  The 
URL addresses available for selection are displayed below. These addresses are perma-
nently set by the downloaded base and vehicle brand data and cannot be changed at a 
later time in the software.

7.8.3 Network Security test (confidentiality and component protection)

The Network Security test checks the data transmission of the Audi brand from the soft-
ware to the company database and back, including the user ID verification. The test rep-
resents a more thorough test than the "Online connection self-test". The self-test 
essentially only checks the online connection, but with any random target address.

The Network Security test requires the user ID and the password issued to authorized 
persons. Vehicle brand data must be installed for the test, but a vehicle connection is not 
required.

7.8.4 Online-connection self-test

Prior to the self-test of the online connection, verify that the software or the PC has a 
LAN network connection and access to the Volkswagen database is therefore available.

7.8.5 Application tests

You can use these to activate specifically stored function tests via vehicle brand data. 
They test the network access including the user application, such as in the Network 
Security text.
Prior to the application test, verify that the software is connected via a LAN network con-
nection and therefore has access to the Volkswagen database server.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Administration

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
7-9A5E02528467/0101

7.9 Screen resolution
You can define the screen resolution, e.g. the window size of the diagnostics software, if 
you activate the "screen resolution" function in Administration. There are four options 
available. "Automatic" selects the largest possible selection. As soon as you have made 
a selection of the resolution, press "Next" and confirm the subsequent message. The 
program closes automatically. After you started the program again on the desktop, the 
program appears in the resolution that you have selected.

Image 7-8 "Screen resolution" menu



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Help

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
8-1A5E02528467/0101

8 Help

8.1 Overview
You can activate context-related or general operating references and function explanati-
ons by using the "Help" function. The "Help" function does not replace the operating 
manual, but it can still be useful in the workshop in the event of uncertainty in using 
menus and buttons without having to access the operating manual.

8.2 Starting and closing Help
The "Help" button appears in every menu of the software. It is always in the same posi-
tion on the navigation bar. Press this button to open the help overview. When you close 
the help overview, the "Help" function stays active until you press the "Help" button a 
second time. In this mode, you will receive the "help for the button pressed" by touching 
a button.

Help is activated - the 
button is locked

Help is not activated



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Help

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
8-2A5E02528467/0101

8.3 Help overview
The dialogue "Help Overview" appears after starting the "help" function. It offers a list 
containing one or several topics, for which short information is available. 
Select the desired topic and the relevant help text will be displayed. 

Image 8-1 Help overview in the "Administration" menu

The "close" button closes the "help overview" to reveal any possible buttons located 
below. However, the software will remain in the "Help" function.



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Help

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
8-3A5E02528467/0101

Help for using the menu

Help for using the menu explains the purpose of the menu, any existing icons and the 
functions of the available buttons.

Image 8-2 Help for using the menu

• If the help text of this menu cannot be completely displayed, you can move it up and 
down by using a scroll bar that is inserted on the right, in order to read the invisible 
parts.

• The "Overview" button activates the "Help Overview".
• The "close" button closes the help dialogue to reveal any possible buttons located be-

low. However, the software will remain in the "Help" function.

Help for the function test

The help for the function test opens a help text for the selected function test. It includes 
more explanatory material for the function test, provided a help text is available in the 
program. The following cases are distinguished:

• "Help for the function test" in the test plan: If you select a function test in the test 
plan and open the corresponding help, you can obtain general information for the se-
lected function test (if available).

• "Help for the function test” during the function test: Help text can be stored at any 
point of the function test. Observe the appropriate messages or check, if a required 
help text is offered, if needed. As a rule, help texts are displayed via the document dis-
play.   



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Help

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
8-4A5E02528467/0101

8.4 Help for a pressed button
You can obtain help for the available buttons in any menu. 

Press any random visible button, while the software is in the "help" function and a short 
message concerning its significance and use in the current menu will be issued in a dia-
logue box.

Image 8-3 Help when pressing the "Back" button

• The "Overview" button activates the "Help Overview".
• The "close" button closes the dialogue box "help for the pressed button", in order to 

reveal any possible buttons located below. However, the software will remain in the 
"Help" function.

You cannot open help for the "Overview", "Close" and "Help" buttons themselves.

Note:



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Abbreviations and Terms

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
9-1A5E02528467/0101

9 Abbreviations and Terms
Tabelle 9-1 Abbreviations and Terms

Term Legend

Acoustic signal A beeping or whistling tone created by the tester when, for 
example, the voltage of the battery reaches a threshold value in 
buffer mode. 

Adaptation Func-
tions

Vehicle Diagnostics and Start-Up Functions

Administration It is used to manage the software.

Alphanumeric key-
board

Keyboard that can be used to enter numbers and text.

Base features The vehicle is identified by the base features of the model, model 
year, variant and engine code. Its options, however, are determi-
ned in the vehicle system test.

Base software The base system and vehicle brand data form the diagnostics 
software. The base system represents the control system 
(frame) for the vehicle brand data.

Bluetooth Wireless communications link for the immediate vicinity.

Confirming, 
confirmation

Answering a question from the software, whereby a function or a 
dialogue is completed.

Control unit Electronic device for controlling and monitoring vehicle functions, 
such as the engine control unit ECU, vehicle system.

Deselection, 
deselect

The cancellation of a selection of program functions or 
list entries. Selection.

Diagnostics The entire process of the allocation between error characteristics 
and potential defective functions.

Diagnostics socket Connector socket for the diagnostics cable on the PC or the 
vehicle.

Diagnostics Inter-
face

Hardware interface; produces the connection between the diag-
nostics connection of the vehicle and the PC (usually via USB).

Diagnostics soft-
ware

See base software.

Dialogue box Information field on the screen; issues messages and waits for 
entries from the user.

DSO Digital storage oscilloscope (Digital Storage Oscilloscope).



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Abbreviations and Terms

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
9-2A5E02528467/0101

DTS Diagnostics Tool Set; program for setting/configuring the inter-
face for the diagnostics interface used.

D-PDU API Diagnostic Protocol Data Unit    Application Programming Inter-
face; communications interface between the diagnostics inter-
face and the diagnostics software.

ECU Electronic Control Unit. English description for control unit.

External memory 
drive

This designates a data medium for transferring data/printouts 
between various PCs. A USB memory (USB memory stick), for 
example, can serve as data medium.

Function Any activity the test can perform in various operating modes. 
Individual functions are generally selected from a list and dis-
played on the screen.

Function test The function contains all of the actions to perform a function test 
(test program). This includes: Dialogue with the tester, producing 
measuring connections, installing adapters, performing measu-
rements, performing actions on the vehicle, etc.

Network Security 
test

Test option for enabling the code and user registration for online 
access (Privacy and component protection).

Hardware Hardware primarily refers to the device itself with its mechanical 
structure and its display and control 
elements, and also information for the base operation.

Information win-
dow (left and right)

The information windows are located in a menu above the work 
window.
The left-hand information window generally contains the follo-
wing information: operating mode, active function, work instruc-
tions.
The right-hand window shows the currently selected components 
or status reports.

Initial graphics Exchangeable image that appears in the start menu.

IP-address Abbreviation for "Internet Protocol address". Every computer that 
is connected to a computer network (TCP/IP) has a unique IP 
address. It consists of four groups of numbers which are separa-
ted by points (e.g. 194.0.0.135). IP addresses can be allocated 
automatically by DHCP servers.

Term Legend



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Abbreviations and Terms

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
9-3A5E02528467/0101

ISDN Abbreviation for "Integrated Services Digital Network". Designa-
tion for a digital telephone network which is designed for tele-
phone calls, remote data transmission, faxes and other services.

LAN Local Area Network. 

Menu Screen display with a defined distribution into various graphic 
elements, such as windows, buttons, scroll bars, etc.

Navigation bar Functions in the lower part of the menu, in order to change from 
the current menu to another menu, as well as for opening help, 
memory and printing functions.

Online protocol A protocol that is sent to the vehicle manufacturer via an online 
connection.

Online connection External connection, e.g. to the Internet or to the VW server.

Operating mode Every basic function of the program that can be opened from the 
start menu: "Adaptation Functions". This operating mode is divi-
ded into a series of individual functions and application operating 
modes.

Proxy server Proxy servers receive the requests made by a client and forward 
their data (sometimes modified) to the original target. Proxies 
can also save data locally on a temporary basis, for future 
access (cache).

Sequence system The software installed in the PC.

Selection bar Emphasises a selected line by inverting the presentation.

Screen printout 
(hard copy)

Paper print of the screen content (menus, etc.)

Scroll bar If the complete text cannot be shown in a dialog box or a 
mask, a scroll bar will appear on the right-hand side. 

Selection, 
selecting

Selection of a programj function or a text entry from a list. The 
selected element is highlighted on the screen by a black 
horizontal bar. Deselection.

Server In computer engineering, the server designates a central net-
work computer. It provides clients with the appropriate services 
and/or data. 

Term Legend



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Abbreviations and Terms

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
9-4A5E02528467/0101

Start menu The display that the software shows on the screen after start of 
operation. Its operating modes can be called up from here. 
Recognizable by the start graphics.

Station name A PC connected to the LAN requires a unique name for the net-
work. You can display the currently set station name by selecting 
network settings that display the function "show network set-
tings" in the administration function. 

Subnet menu All computers connected to a network (TCP/IP) have a subnet 
menu. It consists of 4 groups of numbers, which are separated 
by full stops (for example, 255.255.0.0). 

Test plan The functions are entered and managed in the test plan during 
the diagnostics session in the "Adaptation Functions". The user 
maintains an overview by the test plan, especially in case of 
several functions.

A status icon precedes every function. The functions enter into 
the test plan via read fault memory entries, selected perceptions 
or the function selection. 

Test sequence A single, complete unit in a function test.

URL Abbreviation for "Uniform Resource Locator". A URL corres-
ponds to the address of an internet resource (web site, file, etc.). 
Example: http://www.siemens.com

USB Universal Serial Bus. USB is a standardized interface for con-
necting, the keyboard, USB memory, etc.

USB storage 
device

Other descriptions: USB memory stick. A mobile, easy to handle 
memory unit with a USB interface. It is plugged into the USB port 
on the PC and is detected automatically by the tester. The alloca-
tion takes place with the function "Set output medium to exchan-
geable data medium" (navigation bar, printing). For example, 
now you can send logs or screen shots to the USB memory. 

VAS Volkswagen Audi Service

VAS 505x The model designation "VAS 505x" stands for the diagnostics 
testers VAS 5051B, V5052, VAS 5052A by Siemens. 

VCI Vehicle communications interface (Vehicle Communications 
Interface).

Vehicle system A control unit known by name including the related sensors, 
actuators and cables.

Term Legend



Vehicle diagnostic and initialization Abbreviations and Terms

Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
9-5A5E02528467/0101

Vehicle brand data Vehicle diagnostics data (VW, Audi, ...) including function testing 
programs for a particular vehicle brand. The data is separated 
specific to the brand..

Work window The work window takes up the largest part of the menu. The dis-
play changes according to the operating mode and current pro-
gress. Here you can make a selection or results are displayed. 

Term Legend



Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
10-1A5E02528467/0101

Vehicle diagnostics and initialization Index

10 Index

A

Acoustic signal .....................................9-1
Adaptation Functions ....................3-5, 9-1
Alphanumeric keyboard .......................9-1

B

Base features .......................................9-1
Base software ......................................9-1
Bluetooth ..............................................9-1

C

Compatibility number ...........................1-5
Confirming ............................................9-1
Control buttons .....................................4-6
Control unit ...........................................9-1

D

Date/Time .............................................7-4
Deselection ..........................................9-1
Diagnostics ...........................................9-1
Diagnostics Interface .....................5-1, 9-1
Diagnostics socket ...............................9-1
Diagnostics software ............................9-1
Dialogue box ........................................9-1
D-PDU API ...........................................9-2
DSO .....................................................9-1
DTS ......................................................9-2

E

ECU ......................................................9-2
erWin ....................................................1-4
External memory drive .........................9-2

F

Function ...............................................9-2

Function test ........................................9-2

H

Hardware .............................................9-2
Hardware requirements .......................1-2
hotspot .................................................6-8

I

Information window ..............................9-2
Initial graphics ......................................9-2
IP-address ............................................9-2
ISDN ....................................................9-3

L

LAN ......................................................9-3

M

Measuring instructions .......................6-13
Menu ....................................................9-3
Microsoft® Windows XP™ ...................1-3
minimum requirements ........................1-2

N

Navigation bar ......................................9-3
Navigation bar ......................................4-5

O

Online connection ................................9-3
Online protocol .....................................9-3
Operating mode ............................6-2, 9-3

P

PC ........................................................1-2
Print functions ......................................6-2
Proxy server .........................................9-3



Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
10-2A5E02528467/0101

Vehicle diagnostics and initialization Index

S

Screen printout .....................................9-3
Screen resolution .................................7-9
Scroll bar ..............................................9-3
Select document ..................................6-8
Selection ..............................................9-3
Selection bar ........................................9-3
Server ...................................................9-3
Signal generator ...................................7-3
Start menu .....................................5-3, 9-4
Station name ........................................9-4
Subnet menu ........................................9-4

T

Test plan ..............................................9-4
Test sequence ......................................9-4

U

URL ......................................................9-4
USB ......................................................9-4
USB storage device .............................9-4

V

VAS ......................................................9-4
VAS 505x .............................................9-4
VC- Configurator ..................................5-1
VCI .......................................................9-4
Vehicle brand data ...............................9-5
Vehicle system .....................................9-4
Version block .......................................1-5

W

Work window ........................................9-5



Operating Manual Adaptation Functions 01.01 03/09 All rights reserved
10-3A5E02528467/0101

We have reviewed the contents of the
documentation to verify that they corre-
spond to the status described. However,
deviations cannot be excluded, so that
we cannot assume any responsibility for
the complete concurrence. However, the
information in this documentation is rou-
tinely reviewed and any required correc-
tions are contained in the following
editions. We are grateful for any impro-
vement suggestions.

Modifications of the delivery scope in
format, options and technology are pos-
sible. No claims may be derived from the
information, illustrations and descripti-
ons contained in this Operating Manual.
Reprints, copies or translations of this
document, even in excerpts, are only
permitted in such a manner without the
written consent of the Volkswagen
Group/the manufacturer that user docu-
mentation will be provided for each
device. Forwarding this to third parties is
not permitted. All rights provided under
copyright law are expressly reserved by
the Volkswagen Group and the manu-
facturer. Subject to modifications. All
rights reserved.

Manufacturer:

VOLKSWAGEN Group of America Inc.
3800 Hamlin Road
Auburn Hills, MI 48326

SIEMENS AG
Automation & Drives
Industrial Automation Systems
I IA AS AP SE1
Siemensallee 84
76187 Karlsruhe
Germany

Copyright © 2009 Volkswagen Group of
America, Inc 

All rights reserved.


	Contents
	About this Manual
	1 General information
	1.1 Safety Instructions
	1.2 Using this Operating Manual
	1.3 Prerequisites
	1.3.1 Hardware requirements
	1.3.1.1 Diagnostics Interface

	1.3.2 Software requirements
	1.3.2.1 Microsoft XML Parser MSXML 4.0 Service Pack 2
	1.3.2.2 Adobe Acrobat Reader 5.05 or higher
	1.3.2.3 Internet Explorer (IE) 6
	1.3.2.4 Java Virtual Machine 1.4.2_15

	1.3.3 Network connection
	1.3.4 Certificates

	1.4 User interface erWin
	1.4.1 Obtain user ID and password
	1.4.2 Downloading Adaptation Functions
	1.4.3 Requesting licenses / user authorization

	1.5 Version identification of diagnostics software

	2 Checklist
	3 Installing and uninstalling
	3.1 Downloading the diagnostics software
	3.2 Installation of the diagnostics software
	3.3 Uninstalling the diagnostics software

	4 Menu Navigation
	4.1 Menus
	4.2 Left and right information windows
	4.2.1 Left information window
	4.2.2 Right information window

	4.3 Work window
	4.4 Navigation bar
	4.5 Control buttons
	4.6 Selection bar
	4.7 Dialogue box
	4.8 Scroll bar
	4.9 Slide control
	4.10 Using the Virtual Keyboard
	4.11 Printing
	4.11.1 Print/Save" dialogue window


	5 Initial start-up of the diagnostics software
	5.1 Diagnostics Interface
	5.2 VC Configurator
	5.3 Initial start-up of the software
	5.4 Changing the dealership identifier
	5.5 Change date/time
	5.5.1 Setting the date
	5.5.2 Setting the time
	5.5.3 Accepting the date/time

	5.6 Vehicle brand data
	5.6.1 Unzipping vehicle brand data
	5.6.2 Install vehicle brand data

	5.7 Consistency check
	5.8 Problems during start-up
	5.8.1 Incorrect user ID and/or password entry
	5.8.2 Missing license (user authorization)
	5.8.3 Outdated diagnostics software or vehicle brand data
	5.8.4 Incorrect network connection


	6 Adaptation Functions
	6.1 Overview
	6.2 Vehicle identification
	6.2.1 Diagnostics interface is not connected

	6.3 Selection of functions
	6.3.1 Documents

	6.4 Test plan
	6.5 Function Test
	6.5.1 Test dialogues
	6.5.2 Measuring instructions (multimeter)
	6.5.3 Measuring instructions for vehicle systems
	6.5.3.1 Measuring instruction results in a message
	6.5.3.2 Measuring instructions with direct output
	6.5.3.3 Measured values table


	6.6 Exiting the operating mode "Adaptation Functions"
	6.6.1 Cancel
	6.6.2 Exit

	6.7 Diagnostics protocol
	6.8 Function test protocol

	7 Administration
	7.1 Start Administration
	7.2 Select function
	7.3 Brand installation
	7.4 Signal generator
	7.5 Date/Time
	7.6 Select function
	7.7 Contents
	7.8 Network settings
	7.8.1 Display network settings
	7.8.2 Displaying the target URL
	7.8.3 Network Security test (confidentiality and component protection)
	7.8.4 Online-connection self-test
	7.8.5 Application tests

	7.9 Screen resolution

	8 Help
	8.1 Overview
	8.2 Starting and closing Help
	8.3 Help overview
	8.4 Help for a pressed button

	9 Abbreviations and Terms
	10 Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


